50/932

OF \$40.00 1507

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, Inc.	FORMERLY Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. and Foothill Capital Corporation	05/03/2010	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Porta Systems Corp.	
Street Address:	6851 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 170	
City:	Syosset	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11791	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1507932	PORTA SYSTEMS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (631)249-4508

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (631) 249-7500

Email: jbutera@bodnerorourke.com

Correspondent Name: Gerald T. Bodner

Address Line 1: 425 Broadhollow Road, Suite 108
Address Line 4: Melville, NEW YORK 11747

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	587-517
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gerald T. Bodner
Signature:	/gerald t. bodner/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004205 FRAME: 0805

900162138

Date:	05/13/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=AR-M355N_20100512_085718#pag source=AR-M355N_20100512_085718#pag	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004205 FRAME: 0806

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of May 3, 2010 (the "Bffective Date") by Wells Pargo Capital Finance, Inc., a California corporation, formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. which was formerly known as Foothill Capital Corporation, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, "WFCF"), in favor of Porta Systems Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Assignment, dated as of November 29, 1994 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Assignment Agreement"), by and among Chemical Bank ("Bank") and WFCF, Bank assigned, transferred and conveyed to WFCF, and granted to WFCF, a security interest in all of Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Marks (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Assignment Agreement);

WHEREAS, WFCF has consented to the release of its lieu on the Marks, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, WFCF hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. WFCF's lien on the Marks is hereby terminated and released.
- 2. To the extent WFCF retains any interest in the Marks, WFCF hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Company, all of WFCF's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to the Marks.
- 3. WFCF hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release at Company's sole cost and expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WFCF has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Wells Fargo Capital Finance, Inc. (f/k/a Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc. which was f/k/a Foothill Capital Corporation)

By: Name: Title:

Jephy Ng) A

TRADEMARK REEL: 004205 FRAME: 0807

C. STINGBRUS

このごとのの一	
SE 1000	
S0/40/03	5,187,768 FOCUS AND DESIGN
18/0/80	1,150,26/
09/05/89	25,639
10/11/88	1,507,932 PORTA SYSTEMS
12/04/73	974,295 PRINCIPAL REGISTER
08/21/73	966,390 PRINCIPAL REGISTER
08/04/92	1,705,764 FOCUS
06/19/90	1,601,979 SYSTEMS CORP
01/31/89	1,522,502 PROTECTOR
10/27/87	1,462,579 SIX PLUS
DATE	TRADEMARK NO MARK

RECORDED: 05/13/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004205 FRAME: 0808